WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD222X  INSPECTION REPORT
€951 Westminster Highway, Richmond, BC

— Mailing Address: PO Box 5350, Vancouver BC, VEB 5L5 w""s’;i%é’g g’z’l’;&fﬂ

YORK ING T? MIEY B DIFFERENSE Telephone 804 278-3100 Toll Free 1-B8B-824.7233 Fax 04 276-3247

«

An employar whao fails to comply with the Occupsational Health & Safaty Requiation or Board orders or dirsctions is subjoct to sanctions
as prostribed in the Workers Compensation Act

The Occupational Health & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of this report ramain posted in a conspicuous placs at or near the
operation inspected for at loast seven days, or until compii has been achieved, whichever is the tonger poriod,

An affocted amployer, worker, owner, supplier, union or membar of a deceasod Worker's tamig may, within 80 calendar days of this report,
in writing, request tho Roviow Division of the WCB Lo conduct a review of an order, or the noris ante of an order, in this report by
comtacting the Review Division at the Board's Richmond Office. The tims limit may be extonded in certain circumstances. Employers
raquiring assistance can contact the Employers’ Advisers at 1-800-925:2233.workers can contact the Workors’ Advisers at 1-800-663-4261.

Dale of lssue Number Number of Employer Location Clagsification § Activity Time Travel Time
Orders Unit Number fRecorded” Recorded”
2008/09/30 2008116080252 8 691477 £38 764014 i 3 1

“The Time Recorded reflects only thet time which has been charged to this inspaction up until the document was printad for delivory,
Subseguent ime may be added for additional activity related to this inspection.

Number of ; o g ! Lab Samples| Direct | Resiits ) ”
Workers Project Number Site Wisit Dale ‘E Taken Readings | Prasented Sampling Inspection{s)
1- %0 2008108124 N N N

Head Office Job Site
$69326-COWICHAN DIST, HOSPITAL
H

COMPASS GROUP CANADA (HEALTH SERVICES) LTD 3045 GIBBING ROAD

1907 OXFORD STREET F PO BOX 5644 STN B

LONDON DUNCAN

ON NEASMBD ] BC

Portian Follow-up to provious inspaction

inspected

Vigtations REFER TO ORDERS ON FOLLOWING PAGE(S)

Employer Representative Name Accompanied by Employer Reprasentative

Audel McCaffery Audel Mcoatfery

Employer Represeniativa Posdion Accompanied by Worker Representative
Managor Contacted
Phong Mumber T Organizauo;‘s“ S
e
R W fere R
Signature Officer of the Board / Signature
Heitland, Holgor

i For Iaternal Use Only

Delivery Method: In Person
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WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD oy INSPECTION RE PORT
£951 Westminster Highway, Richirontt, BC ' s '
3 Mailing Address: PO Box 5350, Vancouver BC, V6B BL5 Y oES R
WORRKING TOMAKE & DIFFERLNCE Telophone 604 276-3100 Toll Free 1-885:621.7233 Fax 604 278-3247

Ay emplayer who fails to comply with the Occupational Health & Satfety Reguiation or Board orders or dirsctions is subject to sanctions
as prescrbed In the Workers Componsation Act.

The Occupational-Health & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of this roport remain posted n a canspicuous placs at or near the
operation Inspacted for at loast sevon days, or until compllance has beern athisved, whichever I3 the iohger period.

An atfactod em| worker, ownar, supglier, union.or membar of a deconsed Worker's family may, within 90 calendsr days of this rs r,
n miting,nqm Roview Division of 1he WCB to conthuct a raview of anorder, or the no:r\y.!ssx?mco of an ordor, I mg!mpon By
sontacting the Raview Division at the Board's Richmond Office. The time limit may be extondsd in certaln circumstances, Employsrs
roquiring assistince can contact the Employsrs’ Advisers at 18009252233 morkers can contact the Workers' Advisors at 4-800-683-4264.

Date of issue Number Number of Employer Location Classification | Activity Time Travel Time
Orders Unit Number Recornted” Recorded”
2008/09/30 2008115080252 [ 501477 039 754014 3 k]
{ Ingpection Text W

This was a follow-up inspection to ingpection report 2007116080099 dated
19 Ogtober 2007.

A Notice of Compliance was rveceived from the employer by fax on 27
Novanlsexr 2007.

On inspection 24 September 2008, a number of items were found to not be
fully completed or implemented including:

1} ergonomic assessment and implementation of controls mininize nr
aliminate the risk of injury while smptying and transporting garbage,
bio-hazardous materials, bio-garbage and laundry containers and totes from
the floors and individual roomas to the digposal ok astorage areas

2) an exposure control plan and written safe work procedures to minimize
or eliminate exposures to bloodborne pathogens through the handling of
biohazardous materials, including contaminated laundry and bio~-wastes from
treatument and care of patients

3} investigations intc the causes of accidents resulting in injury to
workers requiring medical treatment

Representatve

~ Employ

Aude! McCatery

52817 {ROS12007) Frinted

Heitland, Holger

Raprinted: 2008/09/30 11:33

PAGE. 2




¥ i v N skl
Wk 8951 Wastminstor Highway; Richmond, BC ; NORKER AND EMPLOYER
- Multing Addrsss: PO Box 5350, Vancouvar BC, V6B 5L SERViCES e DIVISION
WERKING T RAKE A Drestsence Telephons 508 276.3900 Yoil Freo 18888707238 Fax 504 2763247 e ;

Anemployar who fails fo somply with the Occupational Health & Safety Regulation or Board orters or directions fs subject to sanctions
yoo ‘z i

prosg in the Workers Compensation Act

The Geeupational Health & Safoty Regulation requires that one copy of this report remaln posted in a conspicuous place at of near the
operation nspected for at loast ssv:ng doys, or mﬁlumpﬁhmg boen ath&vsd, whichover is the longer period, F

w Diy 3
loryat the Board's

WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD 255 INSPECTION REPORT

An affecty ,ampk;ysr,wnr’kel ownes, suppler, union or member of a deceasnd worker's familly may, within 99 Mmdatggs of this report,
i writing, requosi tho Rovigw Division of the WCB to conduist s seview of ab ordor, or the nondssuance of &9 aitlor, in thia repos
o WM;&WN& Richmaon Olfic. Th mstances. 4

The Himo Smit inay be extendad In cartain girct

requising sssistance can contit the Employars’ Advisers st 1:-800-9252233 workers can contact the Workirs' Atvisers ot 1:800.683:4261,

Datooflesve |  Number | Activity Time [Travel Time | Emmployer
: Recorded® | Recorded® R
2008/09/30 | 2008116080252 3 1 COMPASS GROUP CANADA {HEALTH SERVIGES) LTD
] orer mo. K ] Decision ] Lz WCB Referonco | OHS4.48 ; |

CONTINUED NON COMPLIANCE OF INSPECTION 2007116080099 ORDER 1.

Workers are required to empty and transport garbage, bio-hazardous
materials, bio-garbage and laundry gontainers and totes from the floors
and individual rooms to disposal and storaga areas.

This work requirss, at minimum, rgaching and lifting of potentially heavy
loads.

There is no avidence that the risk to workers of Musculoskeletal Injury
(M5%) for these work activities has been assessad at this facility, nox
that specific 3ite safe work procedures have beoen developed.

This is in contravention of the Ucoupational Health and Bafety Regulation
Baction 4.48.

When factors that may exposs workers to a risk of MSI have bsen
identified, the employer must ensure that the risk to workers is assessed.
Davelop appropriate work procedures to eliminate or minimize the risk of
MSI,

The employer must consult with the joint committee, or the worker health
and safety representative, as applicable with raspect to risk

identification, assessment and control.

Ensure that workers are instructed, and demonstrate competenge in, the
safe work procedures established to eliminate or minimize the risk of MSI.

Some procedures may require the cooperation of another employer's workers,

Ensure that these requirements are communicated to that aenployer.

On November 27, 2007, the employer responded in writing that

"Will discuss Gripping and Lifting assessments at OHES meeting Nov. 298-07.
We will utilize worksheet "B" M8I Risk Factor Assessment to analyse
positions deemed to be high risk for MS8I. (eg. Waste, Liner, ER) To be

f Employer Represeniative Officer of the Board

F S

Audel McCaffery : Hoitland, Holger

52B17 {ROS/2007)  Prntes:  2008/09/30 51:27 Reponted: 2008/09/30 11:33 PAGE: 3



WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARDEES  INSPECTION REPORT
§951 Wastminstar Highway, Richmond, BC. . ’ ” ;

g Adtiress:  Vancouver WORKER AND ENPLOYER
WORKYNE Yo MiKE  bIFeennce ?‘S'f,’,i?m 504 Ji&‘i‘é’%ﬁfgm Ma,c,m Fox 664 278-3247 SERVIGES BIVISION

~

An ampg{er whosaﬂa to com g:y with the Oocnpnhtma! Heilth & Safely Ragulation or Hoard orders or directions is subjectto sanctions

a8 pros mpansation Ac
The Otcupational Haealth & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of this  remain posted ina consmcnaus placeat or nwar the

operation nspected for at Jeast i‘év;??sm of intit complance Hns boot S6h] -whithover is the lovper period
knaﬂﬁﬂmd, P o ', worket, awner, supp or mgmber GRS ﬁbdwﬁs ; in 90 calondar days of this

S, Ton et tho ROVIOW Diviaton i i HHEh s omaE o Tov o o B ey . wehin 90 colondar Soys of this feport,
contacting Qwihwaubwkmnatmaana& Rkhmoudeﬁkt*h&&mnﬁmﬁnnyb;ﬁdmmhdkumnﬁnGMnmmmummaEﬂmhwms
mumng&mmm contact the Employars’ Advisera it mmmm anwﬁmmwmm' Advisors 88 35006534261,

Date of lusue Number Activity Time  [Travel Time ' Employer

’ Recorded” | Recorded® ;
20080730 2008116080252 3 1 COMPRASS GROUP CANADA (HEALTH SERVICES) LTD

conducted with worker rapresentative Deo. A85~07. Review job descriptions
with OH&S committee with a view to making them more safety focused. (See
exanple "A" - Job Title: BAdde, Area: Waste/Linen Routine)”

Specific safe work procedures and assessponts were not submitted.

[ orerne.| 2 | Decision | 12 | Wea Reseroncs | orist.ss

CONTINUED NON COMPLIANCE OF INSPECTION 2007116080058 ORDER 2.

Workexrs at this workplace have had ocoupational exposnres to bloodborne
pathogens through the handling of bichazardous naterials, including
contapinated laundry and bio-wastes fros treatmant and care of patienta.

An exposgure control plan mosting the rogquiremanta of section 5.54 of the
Cooupational Health and Safety Regulatlon has not been developed for this
worksite as evidenced by continuved ineidents of exposure to materials
contaninated with blood.

This is in contravention of the Occupational Health and Safety Regulation
Section 6.34.

The employer must develop and implement an exposure control plan meeting
the requirements of section 5.54, if a worker has or may have occupational
axposure to a bloedborne pathogen, or to other biohazardous material as
speaified by the boaxd.

Enaure that adequate site specific safe work procedures are developed and
that workers are trained in the procedures to avoid eaxposurs to bloodborne
pathogens.

Some procedures may reguire the ¢cooperation of another employer's workers.
Ensure that these requiremeénts are communicated to that employer.
On 27 November 2007, the employer responded in writing that

"All associates sign off for training in proper waste disposal,
segregation of waste and training in bloodborne pathogens. To increase
the focus employer will post and distribute hand-out re: "Needlestick
Prevention {example attached) and show Johnson-Diversey video on
Bloodborne Pathogens Dec. 6-07)"

:‘ o Employer chfesenlat’vp Officer of the Board

Audel McCaffery Heitland, Holger

52817 (ROS(2007)  Prived  2008/09/30 11:27 Reprinted:  2008700/30 1133
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An smployer who fails to comply with the Occu

WORKENG TO MEKE B DIFFERENCE

as proseribod in the Workers Compensation Act.
The Ogcupational Health & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of this report romain posted In a conspicuous place at of near the

operatian inspactod for at luast soven days, or until comptiance has been achieved, whichevor is the longer poriod.

ion or member of a decoased worker's family may,

An affected employer, worker, owner, supplier, un
WCB to conduct a review of an order, or the

the Roview Division of the

in writing, reques
contacting the Review Division at the Board's Richmond Office. The time limit may

WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD &30
6951 Westminster Highway, Richmond, BC

Malling Address: PO Box 53560, Vancouver BG, VBB 5L5
Telephone 804 278-3400 Yol Free 1-886-621-7233 Fax 604 276-3247

INSPECTION REPORT

WORKER AND EMPLOYER
SERVICES DIVISION

pational Health & Safety Regulation or Board vrders or directions is subject te sanctions

| within 80 calendar days of this report,
nom-issuance of an ordor, in this roport by
bo extended In certain tircumstances. Employers

requiring assistance can contact the Employbrs’ Advisors at 1.800-925-2233-workers can contat the Workers’ Advisers at 1.800-663-4254,

Date of issue Numibet Activity Time [ Travel Time Employer
Recorded* Recorded” .
200B/09/30 2008316080252 3 1 COMPASS GROUP CANADA (HEALTH SERVICES)LTD

Specific safe work procedures were not submitted.

f
l Order No, ! 3

! Decision | €

% WCB Refarence g OHSE7.()) ;

THIS I8 A FOLLOW UP TO INSPECTION 20071160B009% ORDER 3.

THIS CORDER HAS BEEN COMPLIED WITH:

Housekeeping staff are required to respond to spills of hazardous
materials and these workers have not been adeguately trained to provide

spilis

response.

This is in contravention of the Occupational Health and Safety Regulation
Section 5.741) {d).

An employer must ensure that a worker who works with or in proximity to a
controlled product is instructed in procedures to be followed in case of
an apergency involving a controlled product.

The employer responded in

"Hazardous 8pill clean-~up
attendesa were fit-tested

training was conducted at CDH Nov.
for cartridge style respirators {Audrey Downer,

writing that

Barry Miller, Jason Jordan, Marike Joseph, Irene Marven.) Training
provided by Syd Portman”

7-07 and

I Order No.l 4

; -
i Decision i L2

{ WCB Reference  : WCA1TIL(Y)

CONTINUED NON COMPLTANCE OF INSPECTION 2007116080099 ORDER 4.

Investigation into the causes of accidents resulting in injury to workers
requiring medical treatment have not been undertaken by the employer.
There are no accident investigation reports available for review.

. ——

H

52817 {RO5/20

Audel McCattery

Employer Represeniative

Officer of the Board

Heitland, Holgor

07} Printed

2008/09/30 1127
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WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARDZEE  INSPECTION REPORT
6951 Wastminster Highway, Richmond, BC

Bt Address: PO Box $350; Vancouver BC, V6B L5 WORKER AND ENPLOVER
w@ng:ga m MEKE A BIFFERENCE Telophone 504 278-3100 Toll Free 1-888-621.7233 Fax 604 276-3247

An smplo gyer who falis to comply with the Octupational Health & Safety Regulation or Board orders or directions is subject fo sanctions
as proscribed In the Workers Compensation Act.

Tha Qccupationat Health & Safoty Regulation requires that one copy of this report remain posted in a conspicuous place at or near the
operation inspocted for at least seven days, of until compliance has been achisyed, whichever is the longer poriod.

An affucted amp:oyar, waorker, owner, supplier, union or member of 3 deceaswd wbrkor's family may, within 90 calendar days of ﬁ\ia repor,
in writing, roques thé Review Division of the WCB o conduct s raviasv of an order, or the non-issuance of an ordor, in this roport by
contacting the Revlw Division at the Board‘s Richmond Office. Tho time limit may be extended in certain circunstances, Employers
réqulring assistance can contact the Employers’ Advisers at 1.800-525-2223-workers can contact tho Workers' Advisors st 1-800-863:4261,

Date of Issue Nuymber Activity Time  {Travel Time Employer
Recorded” | Recorded™

2008/05/30 2008116080252 3 1 COMPASS GROUP CANADA (HEALTH SERVICES) LTD

This is in contravention of the Workers Compensation Act Section 173 (1).

An employer must immediately undertake an investigation into the causa of
any accident or other incident that:

{a) is required to be reportad by sachkion 172,

{b) resultad in injury to a worker ragquiring medical treatment,

{c) did not involve injury to a worker, or invelved only minor injury not
requiring medical treatment, but bad a potential for causing sexious
injury to a worker, or

{d} was an incident required by regulation to be investigated.

The investigation, as far as possible, nust:

(a) determine the cause or causes of the incident,

(b) identify any unsafe conditions, acts or procedures that contributed in
any manner to the incident, and

{c) if unsafe conditicns, acts or procedures are identified, recommend
corrective action to prevent similar incidants.

Review all incidents reported since 01 January 2008 to determine if an
investigation of the incident is required, and ensure that investigations
are undertaken of those incidents without delay.

On 27 November 2007 the employer responded in writing that

"Only one incident reguiring medical treatment reported. Nov 4-07. Health
& Safety Rep. Marike Joseph conducted an accident investigation using the
Health & Safety Prevention questions worksheet {(worksheet attached).

The worksheet does not meet the requirements for an accident
investigation.

The investigation must be carrxied out by persons knowledgeable about the
type of work involved and, if they are reasecnably available, with the
participation of the employer or a represaentative of the employer and a
worker representative.

As part of the investigation reguired, you are to ansure that an incident
investigation report is prepared in accordance with the regulation,
including but not limited to the following:

{a) the place, date and time of the :Lnr.:ldent

Emplov»?r Rgprvwma:rw o Otficer ot the Board

Audei McCaffury Hosﬂand Holgor

2008109!36 1127 Repinted: "’008:’09/30 11 33 PAGE &
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y WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARDZSE  INSPECTION REPORT

6951 Wostminster Highway, Richmond, BC
o Maifing Address: PO Box 5350, Vancouver BC, V6B 5L5 m%'é’%&“c’é?s LrER
WORKTNG 10 MEKE %t Drregnrncs Telephone 804 276-9100 Yol Free 1-888-524-7233 Fax 504 278.3247 :

Ansmployer who fails to comply with the Occupational Health & Safety Regulation or Board orders or directions is subject to sanctions
as preseribed in the Workers Componsation Act.

The Oceupational Haalth & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of this report remain posted in a conspicudus place at or noar the
operation inspected for at least soven days, or untif compliance has been achieved, whichever is the lorigar period.

An affectad Qmplozer, warkor, ownoer, supplier, union or membaer of a deceasad worker's family may, within 90 calendar days of this report,
inwniting, requoat the Reviow Division of the WCB to conduct a review of ai order, or tho noovizsuance of an order, in this roport by
contacling the Review Division.at the Board's Richmond Offica. The time limit may be sxtended in tertain circumstances. Employors
roquiting aseistanice can contatt the Employors’ Advisors at 1-800-925-2233<warkers ¢an contack tho Workars* Advisers at 1-800-653-4261.

Date of Issue Number Activity Time  |Travel Time Employer
Recorded” | Recorded” s

2008/05/30 2008116080252 3 1 COMPASS GROUP CANAbA {HEALTH SERVICES}LTD

(b) the names and job titles of persons injured in the incident,

{c) the names of witnesses,

{d) a brief description of the incident,

(a) a statement of the sequence of events which preceded the incident,

(£f) identification of any unsafe conditions, acts or procadures which
contributed in any manner to the incident,

{g) recommended corrective actions to prevent similar incidents, and

{h} the nzmes of the persons who investigated the incident.

The employer must make every reasonable effort to have available for
interview by a person conducting the investigation all witnesses to the
incident and any other persens whose presence might be necessary for a
proper inveastigation of the incident.

The employer must provide a copy of the incident investigation report to:
{a}) the joint committes or worker representative, as applicable, and
{b) the Board.

Following the investigation the employer must without undue delay
undertake any corrective action required to prevent recurrence of sinmilar
incidents.

I Order No‘[ 5 Dscision ;T [o WOB Reference | WCA126.(1).(b) !

THIS I8 A FOLLOW UP TO INSPECTION 2007116080099 ORDER 5.
THIS ORDER HAS BEEN COMPLIED WITH:

The Board is hereby ordering this employer to establish and maintain one
joint committee for Cowichan District Hogspital and Cairnsmore Place.

Despite section 125, the Board may, by order, require or permit an
enployer te establish and maintain

Eraployer Representative : Officer of the Board

. Audel McCatfery Hgitland, Holger

52817 (RO5/2007)  Primed  2008/09/30 1127 Reprinted.  2008/09/20 11:33 PAGE: 7




, WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARDZEE'  INSPECTION REPORT
0l e 5951 Westminster Highway, Richmong, BC

’ Bt T35 T Mailing Address: PO Box 5380, Vancouver 6, V6B 515 o EMPLOYER
WORYING YO MAKE # DIFFERENCE Tolephone 604 276-3100 Vol Free 1-888-821-7233 Fax 604 276-3247

e

Aryemployer who fails to comg?y with the Occupational Health & Safety Regulation or Board ordsrs or directions Is subjsct to sanctions
as prescribed in the Workers Compensation Act,

The Dccupational Health & Safety Rogulation requires that one copy of this report remain posted in a conspicuous place at or near the
operation Inspocted for at least seven days, or until compliance has been achisved, whichever is the longer pariod,

An affected om aF, WOTkor, ownor, supplier, unlon or member of a doceased worker's fami r, within 90 calendar days of this
in writing, request the Raview Divisiéuoggiho WCOB to conduct a roview of an order, m%hemzls%ws ot an 3 lnt}ﬂazsmport b;emm
contacting the Review Division at the. Board's Richmond Office. The time Jimit may be extended in certain circumstances. Employers

raquiring assistancs can contact the Employors’ Advisors at 1-B00-325:223%.workers can conlact the Workers® Advisors at 1-80D-8834261.

Date of issue Number Activity Time [ Travet Time Employer
Recorded” | Recorded™ .

200810930 2008116080252 3 1 COMPASS GROUP CANADA (HEALTH SERVICES) LTD

{b) one joint commitiee for more than one workplace or parts of more than
one workplace of the employer,

WCA Ssotion 1285 states that:

An employer must astabliszh and maintain a joint health and safety
commi ttea:

{a) in each workplace where 20 or more workers of the enployver are
regularly easployed, and

{b} in any other workplace for which a joint committee is required by
order.

The section refers to the number of workers "regularly emploved®, not just
the number of workers on shift.

On 27 November 2007 the employer responded in writing that

"Workexr representative from Cairnsmors Place to join committee. Wandy

Berrow. Her first meeting will ba Nov. 25-07 & 2:00pm. So between the
two sites we will have 3 worker reps. and 1 mgmt."

7

lommof 5 | Decison | N | WCB Reference | WCA194.(1)

THIS IS A FOLLOW UP TO INSPECTION 2007116080099 ORDER &,

In accordance with Section 194{1) of the Workars Compensation Act, submit
a written "Notice of Compliance” to the Board within 30 days. You may use
a copy of this inspection report indicating your compliance actions below
the respective order and returning it to this officer as an acceptable
form of notice. Completed forms can be faxed to 250-751-8046, mailed to
WorkSafeBC, 4980 Wills Road, Wanaimo, BC VYT 6C6, attention Holger
Heitland, or e-mailed to holger.heitlandi@worksafebe.com

i T : o -
| Emplovers Comphance Action | Date : ¢ Decision 1 | Initials !
L 1 : H

Employer Representative », Officer of the Boord ;
- RS ;

Audol McCaffory Heitland, Holger

Reprrtes 2008/09/30 11:33 PAGE
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1 WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARDZEE'  INSPECTION REPORT

5951 Westminster Higbway, Richmond, BC )
Stk Mailing Address: PO Box 5350, Vancouver BC, V6B 5L5 O e EMPLOYER
WORKING 70 MHEE B DIFFERENCE Telephons 604 278-3100 Soll Free 1.888-621.7233 Fax 604 2753247

An employer who falls to comgly with the Occupational Health & Safety Regulation or Board orders or direstions is subject to sanctions
as proscribed in the Workers Componsation Ach

The Oteupationat Health & Safety Regutation requires that one copy of this report ramain posted in a conspicisous place at or near the
opsration inspected for at loast seven days, or until compliance has been gchloved, whichevor is the longer period.

An affactad employer, worker, owner, suppliar, union or member of 3 deceased workar's family may, within 90 calendar days of this report,
In writing, raquest tho Review Division of the WCB to conduct a review of ah order, or the non-issuance of an order, in this raport by

ng the Review Division at the Board's Richmond Oifice. The time limit may ba extended in certain circumstances. Employers
roquiring assistance can contact the Employers’ Advisers at 1-800-825.2233-aworkers tan contict the Workors’ Advisers at 4-800-663-4251,

Date of issue Number Activity Time  [Travel Time Empioyer
Recorded” Recorded”
2008109130 2008118080252 3 1 COMPASS GROUP CANADA {HEALTH S8ERVICES) LTD
Employer Representative Officer of the Bomrd

Audel McCaffory Heitland, Holger
52B17 (RO52007)  Printes 2008/09/30 11.27 Reprinted:  2008/09/30 11:33




